

Anurag Sharma vs. Kuldeep Kanwar (deceased) through LRs.

Cr.Revision No. 693 of 2024

24.06.2025 Present: Ms. Suhani Gautam, Advocate, vice Dr. Amit K. Vaid, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Lakshay Thakur, Advocate, for the respondents.

Cr.MP No. 4411 of 2024

Learned counsel for the respondents submits that he does not want to file reply to the application.

Since, the complainant has expired and compensation was awarded to him which will enure to his estate, therefore, legal representatives can be brought on record. It has not been disputed that the legal representatives mentioned in the application are the legal representatives of the complainant.

In view of above, the application is allowed and the legal representatives of deceased- complainant are ordered to be brought on record.

Amended memo of parties be filed within a period of one week.

Application stands disposed of.

Cr. Revision No. 693 of 2024.

Record received.

List for consideration after two weeks.

(Rakesh Kainthla)
Judge

24th June, 2025
(ravinder)